

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1338 OF 2025**

Omprakash Chaganmal Garg & Anr.

... Applicants

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Aabad Ponda, Sr. Advocate a/w Mr. Arjun Dey, Ms. Monika Tanna, Ms. Harkirat Kaur i/b Singhania Legal Services, Advocate for the Applicants.
Mr. S. V. Walve, APP for the Respondent-State.
Adv. Gunjan Mangla a/w Ms. Siya Chaudhari, Adv. T. Gabhadi, Ms. Shambhavi Singh for Respondent No.3.

CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , J.

DATED : 6th JANUARY, 2026.

P. C. :-

- 1) Mr. Ponda, learned senior counsel appearing for the Applicants submits that, the Applicants have filed an Application under Section 482 of the BNSS on 1st January 2026 and the same is kept for hearing on 16th January 2026. In view of the said development, Applicants are not seeking extension of the Interim Relief- Protective Order as granted vide paragraph No. 4 of the Order dated 23rd December 2025.
- 2) The directions issued by this Court as mentioned in paragraph No. 6 of the Order dated 23rd December 2025 shall continue.
- 3) By consent of the parties, stand over to 21st January 2026.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)